## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos.32020-32075/2017

EXCUTIVE ENGINEER CONSTRUCTION NORTHERN RAILWAY ROHTAK

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

ABHEY SINGH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT IN SLP(C)NO.2931-3035 OF 2018 AND I.A.NO.41869 (APPLN. FOR SUBSTITUTION TO BRING ON RECORD LRS.OF DECEASED R.NOS.3,5 & 13);

I.A.NO.41871/2019 (APPLN. FOR C/DELAY IN FILING APPLN. FOR SUBSTITUTION) AND

IA.76387/2019 (APPLN. FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING 0.T) IN SLP(C)NO.2443/2019 (SC.2398-2450/2019) TO BE LISTED IN CHAMBER)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 2398-2450/2019 (IV-B)

(IA No. 41869/2019 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION IA No. 41871/2019 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.

IA No. 76387/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.) SLP(C) No. 2931-3035/2018 (IV-B)

Date: 10-01-2020 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA [IN CHAMBERS]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. C.K. Sharma, Adv Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Jasbir Singh Malik, Adv

Mr. Manish Kumar Tirthpuria, Adv.

Ms. Usha Nandini. V, AOR

Mr. Ram Naresh Yadav, AOR Mr. Mohit Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Suryavir, Adv.

Mr. O. P. Bhadani, AOR

Mr. Siddharth Mittal, AOR Mr. Prabhat Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Jinendra Jain, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R  $\,$ 

Issue notice on the applications for substitution as well as on the application for condonation of delay in filing applications for substitution to bring on record the legal representatives of deceased respondent Nos.3, 15 and 13 in SLP(C) No.2443 of 2019.

Exemption from filing death certificate is granted subject to all just exceptions.

Learned counsel for the Petitioner appearing on behalf of Union of India states that they have no objection to the applications for substitution and condonation of delay in filing the substitution application being allowed.

Unrepresented respondents and the proposed legal representatives would be served on steps being taken within three weeks.

List after ten weeks.

(RASHMI DHYANI)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(RAJINDER KAUR) BRANCH OFFICER